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1. Overall Description:

RAN4 would like to thank SA3 for the reply LS on “Home NodeB/eNodeB regarding localisation / authorisation”. RAN4 has discussed the questions from SA3 and provides RAN4’s answers on the issues.

Question 1: Are there any other requirements to know the location of the Home NodeB/eNodeB in addition to those mentioned above?

Answer 1: Yes, in addition to the mentioned requirements identified by SA3, i.e. Spectrum licensing regulations, Lawful interception, Emergency calls and Restriction or “lock” of the intended location according to operator’s tariff policy, RAN4 has identified the requirement to avoid Off-Area Interference.
Off-area interference is harmful radio interference outside the territory or territories for which the HNB's cell frequency assignments are valid. This does not only concern the HNB but also the terminals currently served by the HNB. Since HNB is physically under the control of unskilled customers, this requirement is essential from a regulatory point of view.
Question 2: How accurate does the solution for providing Home NodeB/eNodeB location need to be, e.g. for the case of Spectrum licensing regulations and emergency services respectively?

Answer 2: Emergency services are outside the scope of RAN4. Regarding Spectrum licensing regulations and the avoidance of Off-area interference the geographical location accuracy should be in the order of the radius of a relevant macro-cell or better.
Question 3: Whether the authorization of Home NodeB/eNodeB based on its location is always required, or just required in some special cases?

Answer 2: Regarding Spectrum licensing regulations and the avoidance of Off-area interference, authorisation is always required for all HNBs. From a timing point of view, of course, at the edge of the relevant area it is more important that the current position is known at any time. Far inside the area some relaxation with respect to the intervals between location updates is conceivable. Therefore, it would be probably wise to make the distance to the edge of the area a parameter for the decision on how frequently the geographical location needs to be updated.

In general, RAN4 considers authorisation, i.e. being allowed to transmit on the radio path, necessary for HNB. It should be clarified that HNB can technically only transmit on the radio path if its current location is within the operator’s license area. This is the RAN4 working assumption at present.
The following conditions for authorization are mentioned during RAN4 discussion:

· HNB location

· communication link between HNB and HNB operator

· HNB identity.

· other FFS

However, how the above conditions are verified is an open issue and out of RAN4 scope and should be studied and decided by the appropriate Working Group. 

2. Actions:

RAN4 kindly requests to be kept informed by SA3 on the progress of its work.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN4 Meetings
RAN4#46
11-15 February 2007
Sorrento, Italy[image: image1][image: image2][image: image3]
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